
CENTRE FOR DEVELOPMENT OF IMAGING TECHNOLOGY (C-DIT) 
Chithranjali Hills, Thiruvallom, Tvpm-695 027 

Phone: 2380910/ 912/ 895 Fax: 2380681 

TENDER  

Ref. No. C-DIT/3/INFO/17/ T522   Dated 20.03.2017 

Sealed tenders are invited by Centre for development of Imaging Technology (C-DIT) 

for the Development Mobile Application for Trial Monitoring as per the detailed 

scope of work given in the "Part-A” of the Tender Document. The terms and conditions 

are as under. 

The sealed tenders are to be submitted in prescribed format on your business letter 

head duly stamped and signed with date on each page for unconditional acceptance 

to the terms prescribed by CDIT. The details/supporting documents wherever 

applicable, should be duly authenticated by the vendor/s. No overwriting is admissible 

1. The sealed tender document contained in Envelope duly super scribed as 
“Development Mobile Application for Trial Monitoring” should be addressed 
(by name) to The Registrar and sent on the address given below by registered 
post/speed post. The envelope can also be delivered directly to the Office of the 
Registrar, CDIT at Thiruvallom so as to reach the office by the stipulated date and 
time. 

2. The bids shall be addressed to:   
                            The Registrar, 

 Centre for Development of Imaging Technology(C-DIT), 
 Chithranjali Hills, 
 Thiruvallom PO, 
 Thiruvananthapuram, 
 Kerala – 695 027 

 
3. CDIT shall not be liable for any postal delays what so ever and Tender received 

after the stipulated time/date are liable to be rejected straightway.  
 
4. Non adherence to any of the terms & conditions, as stated in tender document 

shall render the bid invalid. 
 
5. Incomplete Tender shall be rejected out rightl. No alterations, amendments or 

modifications shall be made by the Bidder in the Tender Document if any such 
alterations are made or any special conditions attached, the bid is liable to be 
rejected without making reference to the Bidder. 

 
6. The bid shall be opened at CDIT Head Office at Thiruvallom in the presence of 

those tenderer(s) or authorized representative who wish to be present and No 
separate communication will be sent in this regard. In the event of due date being 



a closed day or declared Holiday of State Govt the due date for opening of the bids 
will be the following working day at the appointed date, time & venue. 

 
7. The CDIT shall assess the Competence and Capabilities of the Tenderers on the 

basis of credentials given in the Bid and shall have right to reject the candidature 
of any of the Tenderer without assigning any reasons.  

 
8. Prices quoted in the bid shall expressly be inclusive of all statutory taxes, fees, 

cesses, duties, levies, charges, surcharges and any other statutory and non-
statutory components etc. No component of cost / tax shall be paid by the CDIT 
unless the same is included specifically in the Tender.  

 
9. Penalty for the late delivery and late implementation, than the stipulated date and 

time would be levied at the rate of half percent per week to be calculated on work 
order subject to a maximum of 10 percent of the value of work order. In case of 
delay beyond fifteen days from the stipulated period, CDIT may, at its discretion, 
cancel the order and arrange to procure the same from the next bidder on the 
panel/open market at the sole risk, cost and responsibility of the vendor. 

 
10. The Tender shall be valid for 120 days only from the date of their opening. 
 

 Documents Establishing Applicant’s Eligibility 
The following documents are required to be submitted along with the Tender. Non-
submission of the documents or submission of incomplete, misleading or false 
information may render the tenderer liable for out rightly rejection or cancellation of 
its tender. 

1. A copy of Work Orders of development of more than three Mobile App in for  
Government/ Depts during the past two years (Documentary proof to be attached) 
 

2. The bidder should be produce detail of PAN Number (Documentary proof to 
be attached). 

 
3. The company should not have been barred / blacklisted / disqualified by any 

Regulators / Statutory Body / Government Body in India.  
 

4. The company must not have been declared bankrupt / insolvent or should not 
have filed for bankruptcy / insolvency in the past five years or in the process 
of being declared bankrupt / insolvent before any designated authority in any 
country.  

 

      Last date for submission of bids: 27.03.2017, 11:00 AM. 

      Date for Opening of  bids:  27.03.2017, 12:00 PM. 

 
 



Part-A 
Scope of the Project 
 
The scope of the project covers the following. 
 

 Mobile Application for Trial Monitoring 
 Web Interface to add case details by Court PC 
 Admin module to manage the application 

 
The following section gives in detail various features of the application. 
 
 

1. Mobile Application for Trial Monitoring 
 

The proposed mobile application will let the court PC to update trial proceedings and 
helps police official to get notified about cases in which they are linked. The features 
required are listed below: 
 

User Registration 
Dashboards 
Update Hearing Details (Court PC Login) 
Case Details (Officer Login) 
Notification 

 

2. Web Interface to add case details by Court PC 
 

Court PC will be able to add case details into the application through the web 
interface with the same login credentials.  The case details added to the system can 
be either “New” or “Appeal”.  If the case adding is an “Appeal”, user need to input 
who initiated it.  

Court PC need to input FIR number, case number, Police station and Court Type into 
the system as primary fields. Details of Case Witness and Accused that needed be 
entered in the system includes, Name, Address (Optional). While entering the details 
of Investigative officers, Court PC can enter, Name, PEN number, Start Date and End 
Date as Investigative Officer. 

 

3. Admin module for mobile applications and Website 
 
The features included in the admin module are described in detail below: 
 

MIS Dashboard 
User Management 
Manage Master 
Reports 

 



Tools and Technologies to be used 
 

1. Mobile Application 
 

Description Technology 

Application Development Android native, IOS Native 

Operating platforms Android, IOS 
 

Database SQL lite 

Tools Android Studio, Genymotion, Xcode 

 
2. Admin Module 

 
Description Technology 
Application Development PHP  

Operating platforms Linux 
 Database My SQL 

Tools PHP Storm 
 
 
QUALIFIYING RREQUIREMENTSOF THE BIIDDERS 

The bidder should have designed, developed and supplied at least three mobile 
apps for Government departments for department officer’s use or citizen login use. 
Certificates to be produced along with proposal. 

Delivery schedule 

The work should be completed and supplied within 7 days of the order date.  

Warranty 

The mobile app and other modules should be provided free warranty support for a 
period of one year. 

Proposal 

The technical proposal should contain the methodology for development along 
with demonstrable model screen shots. 

List of technical personnel available with the bidder should be provided. 

Price proposals will be considered only from the bidders who qualify in the technical 
proposal evaluation. 

Price quoted should be all inclusive including taxes if any. 

Sd/- 
Registrar, CDIT 

 

 



 

CENTRE FOR DEVELOPMENT OF IMAGING TECHNOLOGY (C-DIT) 
Chithranjali Hills, Thiruvallom, Tvpm-695 027 

Phone: 2380910/ 912/ 895 Fax: 2380681 

TENDER NOTICE 
Ref. No. C-DIT/3/INFO/17/ T522   Dated 20.03.2017 

C-DIT invites sealed competitive bids for the “Development of Mobile 

Application for Trial Monitoring”. Detailed scope and terms are given in 

website: www.cdit.org.  

The last date for submission of bids: 27.03.2017, 11:00am. 

Sd/  

REGISTRAR 

 

 
 

 

http://www.cdit.org/

	Tender Doc - T522
	Part-A
	Scope of the Project
	User Registration
	Dashboards
	Update Hearing Details (Court PC Login)
	Case Details (Officer Login)
	Notification
	2. Web Interface to add case details by Court PC
	3. Admin module for mobile applications and Website
	MIS Dashboard
	User Management
	Manage Master
	Reports

	Tools and Technologies to be used
	1. Mobile Application
	2. Admin Module



	WebNotice-T522

